

No. 23A296

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR
IMMEDIATE ADMINISTRATIVE RELIEF AND A STAY OF THE
INJUNCTION ISSUED BY THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI**

ANDREW BAILEY
Missouri Attorney General

Missouri Attorney
General's Office
P.O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65101
Tel: (573) 751-8870
Fax: (573) 751-0774

Joshua M. Divine
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Jeff P. Johnson
Deputy Solicitor General
josh.divine@ago.mo.gov

Counsel for Applicants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	4
I. Section 1.420 is purely declaratory, as the Missouri Supreme Court has held, so the district court’s injunction with respect to § 1.420 was an improper injunction against the “laws themselves.”	4
II. The United States ignores the “plain duty” of federal courts to apply the canon of constitutional avoidance, and the United States fails in its other attempts to buttress the district court’s threadbare analysis.....	6
III. The United States lacks standing.	8
IV. There is a “fair prospect” of certiorari.....	10
V. Missouri suffers irreparable harm, and the equities favor maintaining the status quo.	13
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	4
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	5, 10
<i>City of St. Louis v. State</i> , 643 S.W.3d 295 (2022).....	5, 6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	4
<i>Haaland v. Brackeen</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1609 (2023).....	9
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010) (per curiam)	11
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....	1
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	11
<i>Montana Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 975 (CA9 2013)	13
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Assn., Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	2
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	14
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	8
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	9
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	10

<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909).....	6
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (CA 2019)	11
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 906 F.3d 1170 (CA10 2018)	13
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023).....	8
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 21-50949, 2021 WL 4786458 (CA5 Oct. 14, 2021)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1976 (2022).....	8
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	1, 3, 4, 5
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Amendment II of the Constitution of the United States.....	2
Kan. Stat. § 50-1207	13
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.420	4, 5
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.450	6, 7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.460	2, 4, 7
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 1.470	4, 8
